

**Changes to legislation:** Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, Cross Heading: The Harbours, Piers and Ferries (Scotland) Act 1937 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

### <sup>XI</sup>SCHEDULE 19

#### AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS RELATING TO PIERS, HARBOURS, ETC.

##### Editorial Information

- X1** The text of ss. 130(3), 132(2), 134(2), 135(10), 138(2), 146(2)–(9), 147(2)(6)(7)(8), 155(2)(3)(5)(6)(7), 156(2)(3), 166(2), 170(2), 175, 184, 213(3), 237(1), Schs. 16, 19, 21 paras. 2–12 and Sch. 26 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

#### *The <sup>M1</sup>Harbours, Piers and Ferries (Scotland) Act 1937*

##### Marginal Citations

- M1** 1937 c. 28.

- 7 For section 1(2) (transfer of harbours to local authorities), there shall be substituted the following subsection:—

“(2) A local authority may accept a transfer of a marine work which is wholly or partly situated within their area, but where the marine work is partly situated within the area of another local authority they may only do so with the agreement of that other authority, or failing such agreement, with the consent of the Secretary of State.”

- <sup>F1</sup>g .....

##### Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 19 para. 8 repealed (15.7.1992) by Transport and Works Act 1992 (c. 42), s. 68(1), Sch. 4 Pt.II; S.I. 1992/1347, art. 2, Sch.

- 9 In section 7(1)(b) (minor works), for the words from “any of” to “therein” there shall be substituted the words “the Highland Region, the islands areas of Orkney, Shetland or the Western Isles or the Argyll district other than the former burgh of Rothesay and the former district of Bute”.

- 10 For section 18 (responsibility for deficiency), there shall be substituted the following section:—

#### “18 Responsibility for deficiency.

Any deficiency which is required to be met out of rates in pursuance of section 16 of this Act shall be met by the regional or islands council in whom

---

**Changes to legislation:** Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, Cross Heading: The Harbours, Piers and Ferries (Scotland) Act 1937 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

the marine work is vested, or in the case of a marine work vested in two or more such councils in combination, by those councils in such proportions as may be fixed by the combination agreement.”

- 11 In section 21 (borrowing), the following amendments shall be made—
- (a) in subsection (1), for the words “county or town council” there shall be substituted the words “local authority”;
  - (b) in subsection (3), for the words “county or town council” there shall be substituted the words “local authority”.
- 12 In section 31(1) (interpretation), in the definition of “harbour authority”, for the words “pier or ferry” there shall be substituted the words “or pier” and, in the definition of “local authority”, for the words “county or a town” there shall be substituted the words “regional or islands”.
- 13 For Schedule 3 there shall be substituted the following Schedule:—

“SCHEDULE 3

The Clyde Port Authority.

The Forth Ports Authority.

The Aberdeen Harbour Commissioners.

The Trustees of the Harbour of Dundee.”

**Changes to legislation:**

Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, Cross Heading: The Harbours, Piers and Ferries (Scotland) Act 1937 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 7 para. 7(3) inserted by [1989 c. 42 Sch. 11 para. 36](#)